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Rank Bib. Name Class Make Model CC Stroke Year P1 P2 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Classic to 250cc (Class 1)  
1 152  Robbie Brown 1A BSA bantam D7 175cc 2 1959 10.709 10.179 9.907 9.788 9.518 9.518

2 6  John Holt 1A DMW Hornet 246 2 1965 11.754 11.349 10.659 10.687 10.659 1.141

3 79  Sid Ormrod 1A Rudge 2 valve 250 4 1938 11.467 11.465 11.791 11.727 11.465 1.947

4 151  Bob Dowty 1A Suzuki T200 230 2 1967 12.991 12.362 12.591 12.235 11.953 11.953 2.435

5 83  Paul Ledgard 1A Yamaha DS7 248 2 1971 17.234 16.021 15.172 15.323 19.761 15.172 5.654

  Classic 251cc to 350cc (Class 2)  
1 179  David Thorp 2A Ducati Mk3 340 4 1972 12.961 12.780 11.763 11.164 11.438 11.164

  Classic 351cc to 500cc (Class 3)  
1 881  Simon Foster 3A Suzuki T500 499 2 1967 8.424 8.209 8.139 8.157 8.110 8.110

2 155  Gary Pickering 3A Suzuki T500 497 2 1967 9.617 8.831 8.709 9.002 8.829 8.709 0.599

3 50  Richard Morgan 3A Rudge Sprinter 499 4 1930 10.329 9.997 9.697 10.030 9.991 9.697 1.587

4 556  Sean Kelly 3B Rudge Special 500 4 1930 11.157 10.437 10.469 10.586 10.765 10.469 2.359

5 22  David Robinson 3B Norton Manx 500 4 1962 10.702 10.807 10.922 10.683 10.591 10.591 2.481

6 88  Sid Ormrod 3A Tri-Jap 500 4 1936 11.175 10.638 11.724 11.080 12.544 11.080 2.970

7 271  Sean Kelly 3B Sunbeam 500 4 1928 13.045 12.972 12.757 14.582 13.398 12.757 4.647

  Classic over 500cc (Class 4)  
1 321  Duncan John Dixon 4A rob north triumph trident 749 4 1971 8.895 8.718 9.630 8.559 8.608 8.559

2 111  Jonny Swiers 4A Triton Manx 750 4 1961 10.244 9.885 10.107 9.470 9.711 9.470 0.911

3 68  Steve Chalfont 4A Triton Triton 750 4 1960 11.491 10.008 11.820 10.209 9.804 9.804 1.245

4 1125  Andy Fitzpatrick 4A Levis Dirt Bike 600 4 1933 12.189 11.441 11.230 11.037 11.832 11.037 2.478

5 23  Mark Liver 4B Triton 5T 649 4 1954 12.182 11.415 11.468 11.470 11.488 11.468 2.909

6 12  Susan Banister 4A Triumph Thunderbird 650 4 1954 12.039 11.561 12.027 11.840 11.762 11.762 3.203

  Classic and Modern Three Wheeler (Class 5 & 6)  
1 948 Elliot O'Donoghue Danny O'Donoghue 6A FRS Trike ZZR - FRS (Fred Reeves Special1052 4 2004 8.991 10.152 9.043 8.981 8.981

2 701 Ann Batty Tony Banister 5A Triumph Thunderbird 750 4 1948 11.345 11.294 11.071 10.803 10.743 10.743 1.762

3 10 Susan Banister Eric Banister 5A Triumph (Sidecar) Thunderbird 750 4 1950 12.060 12.257 12.432 12.051 12.362 12.051 3.070

  Modern - British. European. American. Restricted (B.E.A.R’s) (Class 7A)  
1 7011  Robert Mercer 7A TRIUMPH STREET TRIPLE 675 4 2010 7.700 7.749 7.271 7.603 7.571 7.271

2 4  Dave Grundy 7A Triumph Street Triple 765RS 765 4 2017 7.489 7.806 7.437 7.668 7.535 7.437 0.166

3 1411  Wayne Ashton 7A BMW S1000rr 999 4 2015 8.652 8.053 8.021 7.931 7.931 0.660

4 257  Dave Williams 7A Aprilia RSVR1000 Factory 990 4 2008 9.288 9.515 9.024 9.092 8.825 8.825 1.554

5 44  Martin Yates 7A Triumph Moto2 765 4 2019 17.381 9.448 9.161 10.162 9.399 9.161 1.890

  Modern - British. European. American. Restricted (B.E.A.R’s) (RWYB)(Class 7B)  
1 691  Andy Burgin 7B Bmw S1000rr 999 4 2013 7.916 7.851 7.666 7.815 7.854 7.666

2 21  Grant Connelly 7B Ducati Panigale V2 995 4 2023 8.367 7.813 8.866 7.788 7.835 7.788 0.122

3 741  Nick Scanlon 7B TRIUMPH DAYTONA 955 4 2000 9.236 8.305 8.294 8.015 7.978 7.978 0.312

4 1333  Billy Aldred 7B Aprilia Rsv millie 1000 4 2003 8.796 8.032 8.418 8.095 8.025 8.025 0.359

5 98  Andy Swift 7B Triumph Street Triple RS 765 4 2017 8.455 8.425 8.570 8.546 8.407 8.407 0.741

6 200  Rob Gunn 7B harley davidson sportster 1200 4 1993 8.991 8.865 8.842 8.454 8.618 8.454 0.788
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7 15  Michael Townend 7B Harley 1200 XLH 1200 4 1995 9.508 9.124 9.448 9.624 9.121 9.121 1.455

8 115  Stephen Michael Openshaw 7B Moto Guzzi Sport 1100 4 2003 10.587 10.162 9.954 9.635 9.732 9.635 1.969

  Modern - Up to 125cc (Class 8A)  
1 63  Andy Lupton 8A Aprilia RS125 125 2 2008 10.289 10.123 10.018 10.267 10.283 10.018

2 118  Lewis Davies 8A CW Bikes RSM 140 4 2022 12.365 12.296 12.195 11.996 12.105 11.996 1.978

3 117  Michael Briggs 8A CW Bikes RSM 140 4 2022 13.040 12.857 12.872 12.670 12.580 12.580 2.562

4 25  David Madsen 8A M2r Supermoto pitbike 140 4 2020 12.870 12.926 13.009 12.929 12.926 2.908

  Modern - Up to 125cc (Class 8B) (RWYB)  
1 36  Billy Aldred 8B Yamaha Tzr 125 2 1988 11.065 11.291 10.927 11.283 11.094 10.927

2 125  Annette Ridge 8B Yamaha Tzr 125 2 91 11.327 11.203 11.203 11.240 11.278 11.203 0.276

3 16  Petro Iwanczuk 8B Honda NSR 125 125 2 1992 13.243 12.623 12.922 12.474 16.608 12.474 1.547

4 258  David Madsen 8B Yamaha Rsx 124 2 1984 13.815 14.203 13.082 13.444 13.082 2.155

  Modern - 126cc to 250cc (Class 9)  
1 247  Adam James Bentley 9A Honda Nsr 250 2 1987 9.665 9.263 9.243 9.486 9.484 9.243

2 183  Rodney Raines 9A Suzuki RGV 250 2 1992 9.638 9.454 9.317 9.525 9.363 9.317 0.074

3 250  Annette Ridge 9B Yamaha Tzr 250 2 86 9.933 9.531 9.916 9.715 9.960 9.715 0.472

4 34  Michael Ridge 9B Suzuki Rgv 250 2 89 11.387 13.086 11.530 11.312 11.538 11.312 2.069

5 2711  Michael Bartlett 9A MZ ETZ 250 2 1983 13.105 12.389 12.095 11.917 12.306 11.917 2.674

  Modern - 251cc to 400cc (Class 10)  
1 224  Gary Pickering 10A Yamaha Fzr 400 400 4 1990 9.257 9.036 8.748 8.764 8.766 8.748

2 26  Harry Marshall 10B Honda CBR 397 4 1987 9.901 9.339 9.006 9.216 9.019 9.006 0.258

3 589  Adam James Bentley 10A Honda Vfr 400 4 1987 9.443 9.108 9.239 9.020 9.195 9.020 0.272

4 14  Thomas Robinson 10A Honda CBR 400 4 1989 9.726 9.498 9.290 9.209 9.595 9.209 0.461

5 30  Ethan Rodrigues 10B Yamaha LC350 350 2 1979 11.110 10.813 9.685 9.783 9.715 9.685 0.937

6 13  David Rodrigues 10B Yamaha RD350 350 2 1979 10.698 10.119 9.869 9.932 10.165 9.869 1.121

7 33  Paul Ledgard 10A Yamaha RD350LC 347 2 1981 11.375 17.818 11.801 11.469 11.469 2.721

  Modern - Supersport (401cc -600cc) twins to 750cc & 650cc mini twins (Class 11A)  
1 81  Harry Foster 11A Yamaha YPVS Special 520 2 1983 7.597 7.507 7.453 7.483 8.609 7.453

2 666  Andy Higham 11A Andy Higham Deofol 500 4 2019 7.872 7.692 7.586 7.663 7.701 7.586 0.133

3 8  David Aaron Garth 11A Yamaha YZF Thundercat 599 4 1999 8.333 8.263 7.916 8.464 8.084 7.916 0.463

4 112  Andy Burgin 11A Honda Cbr600rr 599 4 2005 8.571 7.941 7.917 8.081 7.973 7.917 0.464

5 61  Chris Cookson 11A Suzuki Sv 650 4 2008 8.591 8.396 8.290 8.196 8.164 8.164 0.711

6 39  Ben Fitzpatrick 11A Honda Cbr 600rr 600 4 2006 8.340 8.323 8.580 8.232 8.583 8.232 0.779

7 113  Chris Banks (Banger) 11A suzuki SV650 645 4 2001 8.798 8.818 8.723 8.580 8.939 8.580 1.127

8 72  Garry Fretwell 11A Yamaha R6 600 4 2006 8.558 9.064 8.730 8.801 8.766 8.730 1.277

9 9  Jordan Owens 11A Yamaha R6 599 4 2000 9.214 9.340 9.033 9.050 8.829 8.829 1.376

10 76  John Lee 11A Honda Flattracker 700 4 1986 8.941 8.849 9.033 8.944 8.832 8.832 1.379

11 169  Steven Fisher 11A Kawasaki ZX6R 600 4 1999 10.469 10.177 9.517 9.177 9.343 9.177 1.724

12 11  David Rodrigues 11A Yamaha Drag Bike 400 2 1976 9.817 10.218 9.704 9.207 9.531 9.207 1.754

13 692  Robert Eland 11A Honda CB 500 4 2000 11.131 11.112 10.274 9.563 9.980 9.563 2.110

14 74  Dave Carr 11A Suzuki T500 500 2 1975 9.547 9.606 9.810 9.762 9.780 9.762 2.309

15 213  Aarron Butterworth 11A Royal Enfield GT 650 4 2020 11.969 14.366 11.967 11.967 4.514

  M - Supersport (401cc -600cc) twins to 750cc & 650cc mini twins (RWYB) (Class 11B)  
1 69  Phil Reeve 11B Kawasaki ZX6r 600 4 2001 8.909 8.829 8.375 8.332 8.334 8.332
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2 48  Robert Preston 11B Triumph Street Triple 675 4 2014 8.848 9.787 8.861 8.975 8.842 8.842 0.510

3 65  Chris Whitlock 11B Yamaha RD500LC 489 2 1984 8.895 9.040 8.958 8.944 8.897 8.897 0.565

4 269  Phil Craig 11B Honda CBR600RR 599 4 2004 9.800 9.477 10.003 9.478 9.069 9.069 0.737

5 129  Steven Mayren 11B Honda 600rr 600 4 2008 9.037 9.081 9.083 9.511 9.286 9.083 0.751

6 3  Andrea Townsend 11B Kawasaki ZZR600 599 4 1997 10.721 11.729 9.253 12.337 9.306 9.253 0.921

7 2  William Townsend 11B Kawasaki Ninja ZX6r 599 4 1997 10.562 10.475 10.786 9.262 10.039 9.262 0.930

8 369  Terry Rule 11B Suzuki SV 650 4 1999 9.725 9.475 9.532 9.594 9.545 9.532 1.200

9 70  Phil Reeve 11B MZ Skorpion sport 660 4 1994 11.725 10.243 10.058 10.091 9.754 9.754 1.422

  Modern - Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) twins & triples to 1200cc (Class 12A)  
1 5  Robert Mercer 12A SUZUKI gsxr1000 999 4 2005 7.943 7.234 7.287 7.196 7.115 7.115

2 141  Wayne Ashton 12A BMW S1000rr 999 4 2015 8.092 8.177 7.823 7.826 8.011 7.823 0.708

3 391  Ben Fitzpatrick 12A Honda Cbr600rr 600 4 2006 8.407 8.409 8.334 8.219 8.311 8.219 1.104

4 171  Paul Craven 12A KAWASAKI ZX10RR 998 4 2019 10.370 8.989 8.433 8.416 8.650 8.416 1.301

5 172  Garry Fretwell 12A Yamaha R6 600 4 2006 8.970 8.944 9.184 8.463 8.860 8.463 1.348

6 571  Dave Williams 12A Aprilia RSVR1000 990 4 2008 9.689 8.971 8.970 8.719 8.722 8.719 1.604

7 444  Martin Yates 12A Triumph Moto2 765 4 2019 9.506 25.495 9.456 9.395 9.395 2.280

  Modern - Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) twins & triples to 1200cc (Class 12B)(RWYB)  
1 188  Kyle Rodrigues 12B Honda Fireblade 1000 4 2005 7.654 7.465 7.610 7.549 7.999 7.549

2 875  Ben Cocker 12B Suzuki Gsxr 750 750 4 2008 7.952 7.537 7.669 7.913 7.766 7.669 0.120

3 1691  Andy Burgin 12B Bmw S1000rr 999 4 2013 7.695 7.610 7.752 7.723 7.697 7.697 0.148

4 333  Billy Aldred 12B Aprilia Rsv Millie 1000 4 2003 8.118 8.261 8.044 8.383 7.912 7.912 0.363

5 742  Nick Scanlon 12B Triumph Daytona 955 4 2000 8.814 8.619 8.180 7.923 7.955 7.923 0.374

6 19  Nathan Rostron 12B Kawasaki Zx6 636 4 2019 8.144 7.846 8.068 8.027 8.211 8.027 0.478

7 199  Colin  Reid 12B Husqvarna nuda 900R 898 4 2012 8.669 8.329 8.124 8.170 8.435 8.124 0.575

8 59  Sean Duxbury 12B Kawasaki Zx636 636 4 2003 8.479 8.077 8.453 8.228 8.136 8.136 0.587

9 198  Andy Swift 12B Triumph Street Triple RS 765 4 2017 8.359 8.516 8.481 8.417 8.272 8.272 0.723

10 82  Ryan Taylor 12B Honda VFR 800FI 782 4 2001 8.789 8.440 8.518 8.344 8.327 8.327 0.778

11 1  Alan Grindey 12B Honda Fireblade 929 4 2000 9.101 8.909 8.834 8.579 8.726 8.579 1.030

  Modern - Powerbike 1001cc and over (Class 13)  
1 3210  Duncan John Dixon 13B kawasaki zzr1400 1441 4 2014 7.295 7.370 7.368 7.310 7.285 7.285

2 1113  Chris Banks (Banger) 13B KTM 1290r 1301 4 2015 8.340 8.322 8.080 8.237 8.080 0.795

  Modern - Supermoto (No capacity limit) (Class 14)  
1 99  Colin  Reid 14 Husqvarna Nuda 900R 898 4 2012 8.435 8.054 8.502 8.291 8.415 8.291

2 114  Matthew Greenland 14 Honda Crf 450r 450 4 2001 9.514 9.400 9.155 8.902 8.989 8.902 0.611

3 110  Trevor Buckworth 14 CCM Supermoto 600 4 2003 10.728 10.626 10.187 10.315 10.187 1.896

4 49  Paul Radcliffe 14 Viper Honda XR 500 499 4 1984 13.216 11.216 10.844 11.198 12.591 10.844 2.553

  Fastest Pre 1940 (Sub Class A)  
1 50  Richard Morgan 3A Rudge Sprinter 499 4 1930 10.329 9.997 9.697 10.030 9.991 9.697

2 556  Sean Kelly 3B Rudge Special 500 4 1930 11.157 10.437 10.469 10.586 10.765 10.469 0.772

3 1125  Andy Fitzpatrick 4A Levis Dirt Bike 600 4 1933 12.189 11.441 11.230 11.037 11.832 11.037 1.340

4 88  Sid Ormrod 3A Tri-Jap 500 4 1936 11.175 10.638 11.724 11.080 12.544 11.080 1.383

5 79  Sid Ormrod 1A Rudge 2 valve 250 4 1938 11.467 11.465 11.791 11.727 11.465 1.768

6 271  Sean Kelly 3B Sunbeam 500 4 1928 13.045 12.972 12.757 14.582 13.398 12.757 3.060
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  Fastest Pre 1960 (Sub Class B)  
1 152  Robbie Brown 1A BSA bantam D7 175cc 2 1959 10.709 10.179 9.907 9.788 9.518 9.518

2 701 Ann Batty Tony Banister 5A Triumph Thunderbird 750 4 1948 11.345 11.294 11.071 10.803 10.743 10.743 1.225

3 23  Mark Liver 4B Triton 5T 649 4 1954 12.182 11.415 11.468 11.470 11.488 11.468 1.950

4 12  Susan Banister 4A Triumph Thunderbird 650 4 1954 12.039 11.561 12.027 11.840 11.762 11.762 2.244

  Fastest Two Stroke 1960 - 1972 (Sub Class C)  
1 881  Simon Foster 3A Suzuki T500 499 2 1967 8.424 8.209 8.139 8.157 8.110 8.110

2 155  Gary Pickering 3A Suzuki T500 497 2 1967 9.617 8.831 8.709 9.002 8.829 8.709 0.599

3 6  John Holt 1A DMW Hornet 246 2 1965 11.754 11.349 10.659 10.687 10.659 2.549

4 151  Bob Dowty 1A Suzuki T200 230 2 1967 12.991 12.362 12.591 12.235 11.953 11.953 3.843

5 83  Paul Ledgard 1A Yamaha DS7 248 2 1971 17.234 16.021 15.172 15.323 19.761 15.172 7.062

  Fastest Four Stroke 1960 - 1972 (Sub Class D)  
1 321  Duncan John Dixon 4A rob north triumph trident 749 4 1971 8.895 8.718 9.630 8.559 8.608 8.559

2 111  Jonny Swiers 4A Triton Manx 750 4 1961 10.244 9.885 10.107 9.470 9.711 9.470 0.911

3 68  Steve Chalfont 4A Triton Triton 750 4 1960 11.491 10.008 11.820 10.209 9.804 9.804 1.245

4 22  David Robinson 3B Norton Manx 500 4 1962 10.702 10.807 10.922 10.683 10.591 10.591 2.032

5 179  David Thorp 2A Ducati Mk3 340 4 1972 12.961 12.780 11.763 11.164 11.438 11.164 2.605

  Earlystock 1973 - 1985 (Sub Class H)  
1 81  Harry Foster 11A Yamaha YPVS Special 520 2 1983 7.597 7.507 7.453 7.483 8.609 7.453

2 391  Ben Fitzpatrick 12A Honda Cbr600rr 600 4 2006 8.407 8.409 8.334 8.219 8.311 8.219 0.766

3 39  Ben Fitzpatrick 11A Honda Cbr 600rr 600 4 2006 8.340 8.323 8.580 8.232 8.583 8.232 0.779

4 65  Chris Whitlock 11B Yamaha RD500LC 489 2 1984 8.895 9.040 8.958 8.944 8.897 8.897 1.444

5 74  Dave Carr 11A Suzuki T500 500 2 1975 9.547 9.606 9.810 9.762 9.780 9.762 2.309

  Fastest Class 11 Twin Clyinder (Sub Class T)  
1 61  Chris Cookson 11A Suzuki Sv 650 4 2008 8.591 8.396 8.290 8.196 8.164 8.164

2 113  Chris Banks (Banger) 11A suzuki SV650 645 4 2001 8.798 8.818 8.723 8.580 8.939 8.580 0.416

3 76  John Lee 11A Honda Flattracker 700 4 1986 8.941 8.849 9.033 8.944 8.832 8.832 0.668

4 369  Terry Rule 11B Suzuki SV 650 4 1999 9.725 9.475 9.532 9.594 9.545 9.532 1.368

5 692  Robert Eland 11A Honda CB 500 4 2000 11.131 11.112 10.274 9.563 9.980 9.563 1.399

6 213  Aarron Butterworth 11A Royal Enfield GT 650 4 2020 11.969 14.366 11.967 11.967 3.803

  Fastest Pit Bike (Sub Class P)  
1 118  Lewis Davies 8A CW Bikes RSM 140 4 2022 12.365 12.296 12.195 11.996 12.105 11.996

2 117  Michael Briggs 8A CW Bikes RSM 140 4 2022 13.040 12.857 12.872 12.670 12.580 12.580 0.584

3 25  David Madsen 8A M2r Supermoto pitbike 140 4 2020 12.870 12.926 13.009 12.929 12.926 0.930


